payable, which is included in Accrued liabilities, and a decrease of $7,319 in income tax expense, which resulted in an
increase to the after-tax gain on disposal of discontinued operations and a reduction in the accumulated deficit.

In addition, the Company recorded adjustments to eliminate the contingent consideration liability, included in Accrued liabilities on the
consolidated condensed balance sheet, for the acquisition of WinningHabits, Inc. ("WinningHabits") as the contingency was not resolved and
additional consideration was not issuable as of September 30, 2006.  The effects of the adjustments on the Company's consolidated balance sheet
as of September 30, 2006, were decreases in Goodwill and Accrued liabilities of $23,340.

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement adjustments on the financial statements as of and for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2006:

7

Edgar Filing: MATRIA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

Edgar Filing: MATRIA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Matria Healthcare, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets

(In thousands)

September 30, September 30,
2006 Adjustments 2006

(as reported) (as restated)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,178 $ - $ 28,178
Restricted cash 1,344 - 1,344
Trade accounts receivable, less allowances
of $4,086 and
$3,886 at September 30, 2006 and
December 31, 2005, respectively 55,888 - 55,888
Assets held for sale 30,322 - 30,322
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,631 - 8,631
Deferred income taxes 10,447 - 10,447
Total current assets 134,810 - 134,810

Property and equipment, net 37,851 - 37,851
Goodwill, net 488,860 (23,340) 465,520
Other intangibles, net 57,677 - 57,677
Deferred income taxes 8,182 5,557 13,739
Other assets 13,841 - 13,841

$ 741,221 $ (17,783) $ 723,438

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, principally trade $ 9,778 $ - $ 9,778
Current installments of long-term debt 54,313 - 54,313
Liabilities related to assets held for sale and
other
discontinued operations 10,980 - 10,980
Unearned revenues 14,518 - 14,518
Accrued liabilities 69,668 (25,102) 44,566
Total current liabilities 159,257 (25,102) 134,155
Long-term debt, excluding current
installments 277,714 - 277,714
Other long-term liabilities 7,618 - 7,618
Total liabilities 444,589 (25,102) 419,487

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value. Authorized
50,000 shares;

- - -

Edgar Filing: MATRIA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

none outstanding at September 30, 2006 and
December 31, 2005
Common stock, $.01 par value. Authorized
50,000 shares;
issued and outstanding 21,311 and 20,832 at
September 30, 2006
and December 31, 2005, respectively 211 - 211
Additional paid-in capital 409,635 - 409,635
Accumulated deficit (114,160) 7,319 (106,841)
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings 946 - 946
Total shareholders' equity 296,632 7,319 303,951

$ 741,221 $ (17,783) $ 723,438

8

Edgar Filing: MATRIA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

Matria Healthcare, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months
ended

September 30,
2006 Adjustments

Three Months
ended

September 30,
2006

(as reported) (as restated)
Revenues $ 84,186 $ - $ 84,186

Edgar Filing: MATRIA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q/A

15